
CITY OF SUTTER CREEK PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING OF MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2012 

COMMUNITY BUILDING 

33 CHURCH STREET 

Sutter Creek, California 

7:00 P.M. 

A G E N D A 
 

PROCEEDINGS OF THIS MEETING ARE TAPE RECORDED 
 
 

 

 

The meeting will be called to order and a quorum determined at 7:00 p.m. 
 

The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America. 
 

PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
 

1. Any person may address the Planning Commission regarding matters not on the agenda and within the purview 

of the Commission. 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION MATTERS 
 

2. SIGN PERMIT – AMADOR ARTS – Discussion / Action 
Request by Terra Forgette, Amador Arts, for one single sided wooden sign, .75 square feet, at 11A Randolph 

Street (APN 018-132-016) and one single sided wooden off-site direction sign, 2 square feet, at 74 Main Street 

(APN 018-161-001). 
 

PUBLIC HEARING – 7:15 P.M. OR AS SOON THEREAFTER AS THE MATTER MAY BE HEARD 
 

3. ROBERT DALTON – SITE PLAN PERMIT – 311 ALLEN RANCH ROAD (APN 018-010-049) 

Zoning = Commercial (C2).  Discussion / Action 
This matter is continued from the November 13, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. 

The Commission will review and make recommendation on the Site Plan application by Robert Dalton to erect 

a new 50’ x 60’ (3,000 sq.ft.) manufactured steel building with two 840 sq.ft. (1,680) covered parking bays to 

be used as a mechanics shop for log truck maintenance 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION REPORTS 
 

4. Sign Ordinance Update Committee (Peters/Arata) – Discussion Item Only 
 

5. Historic Ordinance Update Committee (Cunha) – Discussion Item Only 
 

6. Planning Commissioner Reports– Discussion Item Only 
 

7. Development Review Committee Report (Kirkley & Peters) – Discussion Item Only 
 

8. Planning Department Reports – Discussion Items Only 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

 

The next regular meeting of the Planning Commission will be held on Monday, January 14, 2013. 
 

 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you need a disability-related 

modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact City Hall staff at 

(209) 267-5647 or (209) 267-0639 (fax). 

Requests must be made as early as possible and at least two-full working days before the start of the meeting. 
 

Any writing that is distributed to a majority of the Commission by any person in connection with an agenda item is a 

disclosable public record (subject to any exemption under the Public Records Act) and is available for inspection at City Hall, 

18 Main Street, Sutter Creek, CA  95685 during regular business hours. 

Any public documents distributed to the Commission less than 72 hours prior to a meeting will be posted at City Hall. 
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
 
Application Type:  Site Plan Permit 
Project: Conversion of Residential Dwelling to Commercial Use 

for Wine Tasting 
Applicant:   Tom Violich 
Location: 95 Boston Alley / APN 018-131-010 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission: 
 
1. Find that the project is Categorically Exempt under Class 1 of the CEQA 

Guidelines; and 
 
2. Adopt a Resolution approving a Site Plan Permit for Tom Violich to convert the 

residential dwelling unit into a commercial use for wine tasting at 95 Boston Alley 
based on the recommended Findings in the Staff Report and subject to the 
proposed Standard Requirements in the Staff Report; and subject to 
recommended Conditions of Approval. 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 

Tom Violich has prepared an application for a Site Plan Permit (Exhibit A) to renovate 
the existing building and structures for use as a wine tasting room (Project).  The 
Project is located at 95 Boston Alley as shown on the location maps, Figure 1 and site 
photos, Figure 2. 
 
The Project will reframe the interior space, remove a gas heater, and counter top; 
however, no change to the existing envelope will occur as shown on the Site Plan, 
Figures 3 and 4.  The Project is located within the Downtown Historic District.  
Downtown Commercial uses and Residential Single Family uses boarder the site.  The 
building will be 836 square feet and includes a proposed deck of 128 square feet, which 
will match with the existing porches.  The Project will be accessed from 82 Main Street.  
A handicap ramp will be installed at the Project site and will be compliant with ADA 
requirements.  The site can be adequately served by required utilities and public 
services.  
 
Two parking spaces will be provided on Boston Alley and one space will be provided on 
Main Street for a total of three spaces.  If 82 Main Street is converted to another use, 
the parking space on Main Street is assigned to 82 Main Street and 95 Boston Alley will 
be required to pay in-lieu parking fees or provide another space in compliance with City 
Regulation. 
 
  

MVANVOORHIS
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Project Setting 
The Project is within the Downtown Commercial (DTC) and Downtown Historic District 
(DTHD) General Plan Land Use Designation and the Downtown Commercial (DTC) 
Zone.  The site includes a house, walkways, porch, and landscaping.  Located behind 
the house is a vacant lot at 82 Main Street and residential units on the east and west. 
 
Project Background 
The Planning Commission approved the sign permit for 95 Boston Alley on Monday, 
March 11, 2013. 
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Figure 1 

SITE LOCATION: Tom Violich Site Plan Permit 

 
Source: Google Maps April 2013 

 

4/ 18/ 13 11:19 AM95 Boston Alley, Sutter Creek, CA 95685 -  Google Maps

Page 1 of 1http:/ / maps.google.com/

Imagery ©2013 DigitalGlobe, U.S. Geological Survey, Map data ©2013 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.
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Figure 2 

SITE PHOTOS: Tom Violich (95 Boston Alley Site Permit)  

 
Front of the House 

 

 
North side of house showing new tank installed  
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Rear of Home, New Entry from 82 Main Street   
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Figure 3 

SITE PLAN: Tom Violich (95 Boston Alley Site Permit) 
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Figure 4 

Building Elevations & Floor Plan: Tom Violich (95 Boston Alley Site Permit))  
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
This project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15301, Class 1 
(Existing Facilities) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.  
“Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or 
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, 
or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that 
existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.”  The project falls under 
examples (a) interior or exterior alterations involving such things as interior partitions, 
plumbing, and electrical conveyances and (e) additions to existing structures provided 
that the addition will not result in an increase of more than: (1) 50 percent of the floor 
area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. 
 

The project complies with the CEQA Categorical Exemption criteria; it is renovating 

existing structures/facilities and does not involve additions that result in an increase of 

more than 50percent of the floor area, or 2,500 square feet. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

General Plan and Zoning 
The Base Land Use Designation for the site is DTC, Downtown Commercial.  The 
designation is applied to a specified area of historic downtown Sutter Creek wherein the 
range of commercial uses that are allowed and the way which these uses are 
conducted are strictly controlled by the City’s zoning ordinance, to protect the district’s 
attractive and historic quality.  This designation also allows a smaller lot size and 
greater building intensity than the City’s regular commercial district, which is consistent 
with the history of the downtown area.  Single family (studio) apartments and multi-
family apartments are allowed to be conducted as secondary, accessory uses 
customarily associated with the downtown commercial district provided parking and 
other concerns are adequately addressed.   
 
The site is within the DTC downtown commercial zone.  The downtown commercial 
district is designed to protect and enhance the district’s attractive and historic quality as 
a living example of Mother Lode architecture.  The following guidelines apply to this 
Project: 
 

a) Conversion of residential dwellings to commercial uses upon securing a Site Plan 
Permit pursuant to Chapter 18.50. 
 

The Project has submitted an application to secure a Site Plan Permit pursuant to Chapter 

18.50. 

 
The site is within the DTC downtown commercial zone.  Permitted uses in the 
downtown commercial zone are designed to be pedestrian-oriented and conducive to 
historic vitality of the downtown area.  Permitted uses for the site include: 15. Specialty 
foods, beer, wine, and spirits. 
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The proposed conversion of a residential dwelling to a commercial space is pedestrian-

oriented and a place to offer wine tasting. 

 

Special provisions, site requirements and their evaluation for the Project are listed 
below: 

18.38.030.  Special Provisions. 
A. All structures shall conform to the provisions of 2.40, Historic Sites; 
B. All signage shall conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.16, Signs; 
C. Use of sidewalks and other public spaces shall conform to the 

requirements of Chapter 13.13, Obstructions to Public Ways; and 
D. Required vehicle parking requirements shall conform to the provision of 

Chapter 18.48, Off-Street Parking. 
The Project structures will conform with the provisions of 2.40, Historic Sites.  All 

signage will conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.16 and the sign permit for 95 

Boston Alley was approved by the Planning Commission on Monday, March 11, 2013. 

 

18.38.040 Buildings-Height Limitations.  Maximum building height in the DTC zone 
shall be limited to three stories and shall not exceed forty feet. 

The Project will be less than three stories and does not exceed forty feet, it is in 

compliance. 

 

18.38.050 Yard-Front.  All buildings shall be located at least ten feet from the front 
lot line; provided, that where the existing buildings are on streets within a block 
average less than the required setback, the provisions of Section 18.10.110 shall 
apply. 

The Project will not alter the existing building.  The front porch is located 9’ 8” from the 

front lot line and is approximately 8’wide, it is in compliance. 

 

18.38.060 Yard-Side.  Five feet or in conformance with the Uniform Building Code. 
The Project will have side yards of 14’ 6” and 12’, it is in compliance. 

 

18.38.070 Yard-Rear.  There shall be behind every building a rear yard having a 
minimum depth of ten feet.  Where there is an alley at the rear of the lot, such rear 
yard may be measured to the center of said alley. 

The Project will have a rear yard of 20’, it is in compliance. 

 

18.38.080 Area Requirements.  Minimum parcel or lot size is none. 
The Project will be located on a lot size of approximately 3,865 square feet, it is in 

compliance. 

 

18.38.090 Buildings-Required distance between.  None. 
The Project will not alter the exterior of the existing structure, it is in compliance. 

 

18.38.100 Lot Coverage.  Building lot coverage shall not exceed ninety-five percent 
of the lot area. 
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The Project will be 836 square feet, only about 22 percent of the lot area, it is in 

compliance. 

 

 

 
REFERRALS AND REPLIES 

 
The initial application package was referred to City staff and affected agencies on April 
9, 2013, with responses requested by Monday, April 15, 2013.  Six comments were 
received; the comment letter summaries are attached in Exhibit D; 

 Brandt Cook, Amador Water Agency, April 12, 2013; 

 Gary Ghio, City of Sutter Creek City Engineer, April 11, 2013; 

 Mike Israel, Amador County Environmental Health, April 10, 2013; 

 Warren Miller, AT&T, April 10, 2013; and  

 Grant Reynolds, City of Sutter Creek Sanitary Engineer, November 5, 
2012 and April 15, 2013. 

* * * * 
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EXHIBIT A 
Site Plan Referral Package and Application 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 

FINDINGS 
 

1. The proposed use of the property is essential or desirable to the public 
convenience or welfare because it will provide local-related service to the 
community. 
 

2. The proposed use is in compliance with the Sutter Creek General Plan goals and 
policies. 

 
3. The proposed use will not impair the integrity and character of the zoning district 

because the use is consistent with activities within the DTC Zone – Downtown 
Commercial. 

 
4. The proposed use would not be detrimental to public health, safety or general 

welfare because appropriate conditions of approval have been attached to the 
project. 

 
5. The proposed use of the property, implements the Sutter Creek General Plan 

and the purposes of the City of Sutter Creek Title 18 - Zoning, because the 
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance recognize the importance of retail 
commercial uses which are pedestrian-oriented and conducive to the historic 
vitality of the downtown area. 
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EXHIBIT C 
 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Comply with applicable off-street parking requirements (Section 18.48 Zoning 
Code).  If the property at 82 Main Street is converted to another use or the use is 
expanded, the parking space on Main Street will be assigned to 82 Main Street 
and 95 Boston Alley will be required to provide another space or pay in-lieu of 
parking fees.  

2. Obtain an approved Sign Permit (Section 15.16 Sign Ordinance). 

3. Maintain a valid City of Sutter Creek Business License. 

4. The applicant to pay the $50.00 Notice of Exemption (NOE) filing fee to the 
Amador County Recorder. 

 
5. Comply with Section 18.06.090 and 18.06.100 of the Zoning Code regarding the 

12-month period to implement the Project and/or Extension of time. 

6. Comply with applicable building permit requirements. 

7. Meet the requirements of the Amador Water Agency for Water Service. 

8. Meet the requirements of the Amador County Environmental Health Department. 

9. Meet the requirements for City Sewer Service. 

10. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the City of Sutter Creek Tree 
and Landscaping Ordinance. 

 
* * * * 
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EXHIBIT D 

  

Good morning;
 
I'm pulling this info together for our conference call later this afternoon.
 
Referral comments received at this time:
 
Brandt Cook, Amador Water Agency, Received via email 4/12/2013
"AWA will require both 95 & 105 Boston Alley to install acceptable backflow prevention devices for the conversion
of these two accounts from residential to commercial.  They will be required to submit revised applications in
addition to installing and certifying the backflow devises."
 
Gary Ghio - City of Sutter Creek City Engineer, Received via email 4/11/2013
"I took a look at the two locations yesterday that are proposed to be converted from Residential to Commercial. 
Don't have much to comment on except usual parking issue which I'm sure you already know and also the
applications show modifications to the house at 95 Boston Alley to add a handicap ramp but the one for 105
Boston Alley does not show any modifications for access.  Both will need to comply with ADA requirements if they
don't currently.
 
Mike Israel, Amador County Environmental Health, Received via email 4/10/2013
"If both are tasting rooms under 02 license(s) and no other beverage, except for bottles of wine and prepackaged
nonpotentially hazardous beverages, is offered for sale for onsite consumption and no food, except for crackers, is
served they are exempt from the need for a food facility permit from this office.  If they do not comply with the
above, permits will be required."
 
Warren Miller, AT&T, Received via email 4/10/2013
"No comments from AT&T.  Shouldn't impact us at all."
 
Grant Reynolds, City of Sutter Creek Sanitary Engineer, Letter dated November 5, 2012 - Summary
"Replace the existing 75 gallon basin pumping system with a 300 gallon basin system similar to the one on the
adjacent parcel (101 Boston Alley) in an effort to reduce the chance of overflows.  In the event the owner does
not move forward with changing the use of the property it is still recommended that the existing system be
replaced prior to the building being occupied as a single-family residence."
 
Also, on Friday April 12, the meeting Public Hearing notice was advertised in the Ledger Dispatch and the public
hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 500' of the parcels.
 
Meeting note:  I have confirmed a quorum for Mondays' meeting.  Mike, Frank, and Dennis will be in attendance. 
Ed is still out of town.  Larry will have to step down from these two items due to conflict of interest (proximity).
 
I have attached the Parcel Map for your use.
 
Talk soon,
Mary Beth
 

"Mary Van Voorhis" <MVANVOORHIS@ci.sutter-creek.ca.us>

To: "Anders J. Hauge <ahauge@haugebrueck.com>" <Anders J.Hauge <ahauge@haugebrueck.com>>

Cc: "Katie Patton" <kpatton@haugebrueck.com>

Site Plan Referral Feedback

 

April 15, 2013  10:52 AM

2 Attachments, 193 KB
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Project:  Tom Violich-95 Boston Alley – Site Plan Permit 
 
Comments:  Grant Reynolds, Sanitation Engineer   04/15/2013 
 
 

1. Site already has existing sewer service. 
2. Proposed water use is less than one ESFR (75 gpd<213 gpd).  No 

new connection fee is required. 
3. Since new use is commercial, water use will be monitored for 

monthly billing with a minimum of one (1) ESFR being charged per 
month. 

4. New commercial use is a wine tasting room.  It is not stated whether 
or not food will be served, or if only light accompaniments such as 
crackers and bread will be served with the wine. 

5. If only light accompaniments are proposed, no grease interceptor will 
be required as long as everything is served on paper or plastic plates 
and all utensils are plastic.  Additionally, if required, a menu will need 
to be approved by the Amador County Environmental Health 
Department.   

6. If food preparation and/or service are proposed at this location, then 
a grease interceptor will be required.  An exterior underground tank 
or an appropriately sized and located under counter unit will need to 
be installed. 

7. Sizing of the grease interceptor can be accomplished via a meeting 
between the applicant, the City Sanitation Engineer, and the Amador 
County Health Department. 
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City of Sutter Creek 

Planning Commission 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-13-____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK APPROVING 

A SITE PLAN PERMIT FOR 

TOM VIOLICH 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek did on Monday, April 22, 

2013 hold a public hearing on a Site Plan Permit for Tom Violich for conversion of an existing 

residential unit to a commercial use of wine tasting at 95 Boston Alley Assessors Parcel No. 018-

131-010 after properly noticing said hearing; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did at said public hearing receive a report from the 

planning staff, receive input from the Applicant and members of the public in attendance at said 

public hearing, and at the closing of said public hearing did deliberate and consider the same; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission does find the proposal is exempt from environmental 

review in compliance with Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter 

Creek hereby approves a Site Plan Permit for Tom Violich based on the Findings attached hereto 

as "Exhibit A," and subject to the Conditions of Approval attached hereto as "Exhibit B." 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek on this 

Monday the 22nd Day of April 22 by the following vote: 

 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSTAIN:   

ABSENT:   

 
ATTEST: 

 

      _____________________________________  

      ___________________, Chairman 

__________________________________  
Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 

FINDINGS 
 

1. The proposed use of the property is essential or desirable to the public 
convenience or welfare because it will provide local-related service to the 
community. 
 

2. The proposed use is in compliance with the Sutter Creek General Plan goals and 
policies. 

 
3. The proposed use will not impair the integrity and character of the zoning district 

because the use is consistent with activities within the DTC Zone – Downtown 
Commercial. 

 
4. The proposed use would not be detrimental to public health, safety or general 

welfare because appropriate conditions of approval have been attached to the 
project. 

 
5. The proposed use of the property, implements the Sutter Creek General Plan 

and the purposes of the City of Sutter Creek Title 18 - Zoning, because the 
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance recognize the importance of retail 
commercial uses which are pedestrian-oriented and conducive to the historic 
vitality of the downtown area. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Comply with applicable off-street parking requirements (Section 18.48 Zoning 
Code).  If the property at 82 Main Street is converted to another use or the use is 
expanded, the parking space on Main Street will be assigned to 82 Main Street 
and 95 Boston Alley will be required to provide another space or pay in-lieu of 
parking fees.  

2. Obtain an approved Sign Permit (Section 15.16 Sign Ordinance). 

3. Maintain a valid City of Sutter Creek Business License. 

4. The applicant to pay the $50.00 Notice of Exemption (NOE) filing fee to the 
Amador County Recorder. 

 
5. Comply with Section 18.06.090 and 18.06.100 of the Zoning Code regarding the 

12-month period to implement the Project and/or Extension of time. 

6. Comply with applicable building permit requirements. 

7. Meet the requirements of the Amador Water Agency for Water Service. 

8. Meet the requirements of the Amador County Environmental Health Department. 

9. Meet the requirements for City Sewer Service. 

10. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the City of Sutter Creek Tree 
and Landscaping Ordinance. 

 
* * * * 
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To:    Office of Planning and Research   From:  City of Sutter Creek  

  1400 Tenth Street, Room 121              18 Main Street 

  Sacramento, CA 95814                Sutter Creek, CA 95685 

 
         County Clerk 

  County of Amador   

  810 Court Street  

  Jackson, CA  95642   

 
Project Title:  Tom Violich – Site Plan Permit 

    2295 Bella Vista Drive Santa Barbara, CA 93108  (805) 969-4191 

 
Project Location – Specific:  95 Boston Alley, Sutter Creek, CA 95685 (APN 018-131-010).  

 
Project Location – City: Sutter Creek                     Project Location – County: Amador 

 
Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: 

 
The Site Plan Permit will allow for the conversion of a residential dwelling to a commercial use for wine tasting. 

 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  City of Sutter Creek      

 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Sutter Creek      
 

Exempt Status: (check one) 

  Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1);15268);  

  Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3);15269(a)); 

  Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c)); 

  Categorical Exemption. Section 15301, Class 1, Existing Facilities. 

  Statutory Exemptions. State code number: 
 

Reasons why project is exempt:  Class 1 consists of project characterized as the operation, repair, maintenance, 

permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor .alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical 

equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that exiting at the time of 

the lead agency’s determination. 

a. The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and applicable general plan policies as 

well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. 

b. The Project includes interior or exterior alterations involving such things as reframing interior partitions, removal 

of a gas heater, and an addition of a deck. 

c. The deck addition to existing structures of the Project will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of 

the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. 

d. The Project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. 

e. Approval of the project would not result in significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. 

f. The site can be adequately served by required utilities and public services. 

 
Lead Agency Contact Person: Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Administrative Analyst  Phone: (209) 267-5647 x245 

 
If filed by applicant:   

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.    

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?   Yes    No  

 
Signature:     Date:    Title: Administrative Analyst 

   

 
 Signed by Lead Agency Date received for filing at OPR: 

 
 Signed by Applicant                                             POSTED:_____________________ 
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
 
Application Type:  Site Plan Permit 
Project: Conversion of Residential Dwelling to Commercial Use 

for Wine Tasting 
Applicant:   Tom Violich 
Location: 105 Boston Alley / APN 018-131-009 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission: 
 
1. Find that the project is Categorically Exempt under Class 1 of the CEQA 

Guidelines; and 
 
2. Adopt a Resolution approving a Site Plan Permit for Tom Violich to convert the 

residential dwelling unit into a commercial use for wine tasting at 105 Boston 
Alley based on the recommended Findings in the Staff Report and subject to the 
proposed Standard Requirements in the Staff Report; and subject to 
recommended Conditions of Approval. 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 

Tom Violich has prepared an application for a Site Plan Permit (Exhibit A) to renovate 
the existing building and structures for use as a wine tasting room (Project).  The 
Project is located at 105 Boston Alley as shown on the location maps, Figure 1 and site 
photos, Figure 2. 
 
The Project will reframe the interior space; however, no change to the existing envelope 
will occur as shown on the Site Plan, Figure 3.  The Project is located within the 
Downtown Historic District.  Downtown Commercial uses and Residential Single Family 
uses boarder the site.  The building will be 888 square feet and will be accessed via the 
parking lot on 84 Main Street.  The site can be adequately served by required utilities 
and public services.  
 
Two parking spaces will be provided on Boston Alley and in-lieu of fees will be paid for 
the third space required. 
 
Project Setting 
The Project is within the Downtown Commercial (DTC) and Downtown Historic District 
(DTHD) General Plan Land Use Designation and the Downtown Commercial (DTC) 
Zone.  The site includes a house, porch, and grass.  Located behind the house to the 
west is 84 Main Street and a residential unit is on the south and east side and a 
commercial unit on the north. 

  

AGENDA ITEM #6 
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Figure 1 

SITE LOCATION: Tom Violich Site Plan Permit 

 
Source: Google Maps April 2013 

 

4/ 18/ 13 11:59 AM105 Boston Alley, Sutter Creek, CA -  Google Maps

Page 1 of 1http:/ / maps.google.com/

Imagery ©2013 DigitalGlobe, U.S. Geological Survey, Map data ©2013 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.
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Figure 2 

SITE PHOTOS: Tom Violich (105 Boston Alley Site Permit)  

 
Front of the House 

 

 
Front north side of house  
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Adjacent Building to the North 

 
Rear of House at Back of Parking Lot   



City of Sutter Creek 

Staff Report Tom Violich 95 Boston Alley Site Plan Permit Page 5 of 18 

Figure 3 

SITE PLAN: Tom Violich (105 Boston Alley Site Permit) 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
This project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15301, Class 1 
(Existing Facilities) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.  
“Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or 
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, 
or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that 
existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.”  The project falls under example 
(a) interior or exterior alterations involving such things as interior partitions, plumbing, 
and electrical conveyances. 
 

The project complies with the CEQA Categorical Exemption criteria; it is renovating 

existing structures/facilities. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

General Plan and Zoning 
The Base Land Use Designation for the site is DTC, Downtown Commercial.  The 
designation is applied to a specified area of historic downtown Sutter Creek wherein the 
range of commercial uses that are allowed and the way which these uses are 
conducted are strictly controlled by the City’s zoning ordinance, to protect the district’s 
attractive and historic quality.  This designation also allows a smaller lot size and 
greater building intensity than the City’s regular commercial district, which is consistent 
with the history or the downtown area.  Single family (studio) apartments and multi-
family apartments are allowed to be conducted as secondary, accessory uses 
customarily associated with the downtown commercial district provided parking and 
other concerns are adequately addressed.   
 
The site is within the DTC downtown commercial zone.  The downtown commercial 
district is designed to protect and enhance the district’s attractive and historic quality as 
a living example of Mother Lode architecture.  The following guidelines apply to this 
Project: 
 

a) Conversion of residential dwellings to commercial uses upon securing a Site Plan 
Permit pursuant to Chapter 18.50. 
 

The Project has submitted an application to secure a Site Plan Permit pursuant to Chapter 

18.50. 

 
The site is within the DTC downtown commercial zone.  Permitted uses in the 
downtown commercial zone are designed to be pedestrian-oriented and conducive to 
historic vitality of the downtown area.  Permitted uses for the site include: 15. Specialty 
foods, beer, wine, and spirits. 
 

The proposed conversion of a residential dwelling to a commercial space is pedestrian-

oriented and a place to offer wine tasting. 
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Special provisions, site requirements and their evaluation for the Project are listed 
below: 

18.38.030.  Special Provisions. 
A. All structures shall conform to the provisions of 2.40, Historic Sites; 
B. All signage shall conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.16, Signs; 
C. Use of sidewalks and other public spaces shall conform to the 

requirements of Chapter 13.13, Obstructions to Public Ways; and 
D. Required vehicle parking requirements shall conform to the provision of 

Chapter 18.48, Off-Street Parking. 
The Project structures will conform with the provisions of 2.40, Historic Sites.  All 

signage will conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.16 and will obtain a sign permit 

for 105 Boston Alley. 

18.38.040  Buildings-Height Limitations.  Maximum building height in the DTC zone 
shall be limited to three stories and shall not exceed forty feet. 

The Project will be less than three stories and does not exceed forty feet, it is in 

compliance. 

18.38.050 Yard-Front.  All buildings shall be located at least ten feet from the front 
lot line; provided, that where the existing buildings on streets within a block average 
less than the required setback, the provisions of Section 18.10.110 shall apply. 

The Project will not alter the existing building.  The front porch is located 7’ 6” from the 

front lot line and is approximately 5’ 6” wide, it is in compliance. 

18.38.060 Yard-Side.  Five feet or in conformance with the Uniform Building Code. 
The Project will have side yards of 17’ 4” and 16”, it is in compliance. 

18.38.070 Yard-Rear.  There shall be behind every building a rear yard having a 
minimum depth of ten feet.  Where there is an alley at the rear of the lot, such rear 
yard may be measured to the center of said alley. 

The Project will have a rear yard of 13’, it is in compliance. 

18.38.080 Area Requirements.  Minimum parcel or lot size is none. 
The Project will be located on a lot size of approximately 2,592 square feet, it is in 

compliance. 

18.38.090 Buildings-Required distance between.  None. 
The Project will not alter the exterior of the existing structure, it is in compliance. 

18.38.100 Lot Coverage.  Building lot coverage shall not exceed ninety-five percent 
of the lot area. 

The Project will be 888 square feet, only about 34 percent of the lot area, it is in 

compliance. 
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REFERRALS AND REPLIES 

 
The initial application package was referred to City staff and affected agencies on April 
9, 2013, with responses requested by Monday, April 15, 2013.  Six comments were 
received; the comment letter summaries are attached in Exhibit D; 

 Brandt Cook, Amador Water Agency, April 12, 2013; 

 Gary Ghio, City of Sutter Creek City Engineer, April 11, 2013; 

 Mike Israel, Amador County Environmental Health, April 10, 2013; 

 Warren Miller, AT&T, April 10, 2013; and  

 Grant Reynolds, City of Sutter Creek Sanitary Engineer, November 5, 
2012 and April 15, 2013. 

* * * * 
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EXHIBIT A 
Site Plan Referral Package and Application 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 

FINDINGS 
 

1. The proposed use of the property is essential or desirable to the public 
convenience or welfare because it will provide local-related service to the 
community. 
 

2. The proposed use is in compliance with the Sutter Creek General Plan goals and 
policies. 

 
3. The proposed use will not impair the integrity and character of the zoning district 

because the use is consistent with activities within the DTC Zone – Downtown 
Commercial. 

 
4. The proposed use would not be detrimental to public health, safety or general 

welfare because appropriate conditions of approval have been attached to the 
project. 

 
5. The proposed use of the property, implements the Sutter Creek General Plan 

and the purposes of the City of Sutter Creek Title 18 - Zoning, because the 
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance recognize the importance of retail 
commercial uses which are pedestrian-oriented and conducive to the historic 
vitality of the downtown area. 
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EXHIBIT C 
 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Comply with applicable off-street parking requirements (Section 18.48 Zoning 
Code). 

2. Obtain an approved Sign Permit (Section 15.16 Sign Ordinance). 

3. Maintain a valid City of Sutter Creek Business License. 

4. The applicant to pay the $50.00 Notice of Exemption (NOE) filing fee to the 
Amador County Recorder. 

 
5. Comply with Section 18.06.090 and 18.06.100 of the Zoning Code regarding the 

12-month period to implement the Project and/or Extension of time. 

6. Comply with applicable building permit requirements. 

7. Meet the requirements of the Amador Water Agency for water service. 

8. Meet the requirements of the Amador County Environmental Health Department. 

9. Meet the requirements for City Sewer Service. 

10. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the City of Sutter Creek Tree 
and Landscaping Ordinance. 

 
* * * * 
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EXHIBIT D 

  

Good morning;
 
I'm pulling this info together for our conference call later this afternoon.
 
Referral comments received at this time:
 
Brandt Cook, Amador Water Agency, Received via email 4/12/2013
"AWA will require both 95 & 105 Boston Alley to install acceptable backflow prevention devices for the conversion
of these two accounts from residential to commercial.  They will be required to submit revised applications in
addition to installing and certifying the backflow devises."
 
Gary Ghio - City of Sutter Creek City Engineer, Received via email 4/11/2013
"I took a look at the two locations yesterday that are proposed to be converted from Residential to Commercial. 
Don't have much to comment on except usual parking issue which I'm sure you already know and also the
applications show modifications to the house at 95 Boston Alley to add a handicap ramp but the one for 105
Boston Alley does not show any modifications for access.  Both will need to comply with ADA requirements if they
don't currently.
 
Mike Israel, Amador County Environmental Health, Received via email 4/10/2013
"If both are tasting rooms under 02 license(s) and no other beverage, except for bottles of wine and prepackaged
nonpotentially hazardous beverages, is offered for sale for onsite consumption and no food, except for crackers, is
served they are exempt from the need for a food facility permit from this office.  If they do not comply with the
above, permits will be required."
 
Warren Miller, AT&T, Received via email 4/10/2013
"No comments from AT&T.  Shouldn't impact us at all."
 
Grant Reynolds, City of Sutter Creek Sanitary Engineer, Letter dated November 5, 2012 - Summary
"Replace the existing 75 gallon basin pumping system with a 300 gallon basin system similar to the one on the
adjacent parcel (101 Boston Alley) in an effort to reduce the chance of overflows.  In the event the owner does
not move forward with changing the use of the property it is still recommended that the existing system be
replaced prior to the building being occupied as a single-family residence."
 
Also, on Friday April 12, the meeting Public Hearing notice was advertised in the Ledger Dispatch and the public
hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 500' of the parcels.
 
Meeting note:  I have confirmed a quorum for Mondays' meeting.  Mike, Frank, and Dennis will be in attendance. 
Ed is still out of town.  Larry will have to step down from these two items due to conflict of interest (proximity).
 
I have attached the Parcel Map for your use.
 
Talk soon,
Mary Beth
 

"Mary Van Voorhis" <MVANVOORHIS@ci.sutter-creek.ca.us>

To: "Anders J. Hauge <ahauge@haugebrueck.com>" <Anders J.Hauge <ahauge@haugebrueck.com>>

Cc: "Katie Patton" <kpatton@haugebrueck.com>

Site Plan Referral Feedback

 

April 15, 2013  10:52 AM

2 Attachments, 193 KB
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Project:  Tom Violich-105 Boston Alley – Site Plan Permit 
 
Comments:  Grant Reynolds, Sanitation Engineer   04/15/2013 
 
 

1. Site already has existing sewer service. 
2. Proposed water use is less than one ESFR (75 gpd<213 gpd).  No 

new connection fee is required. 
3. Since new use is commercial, water use will be monitored for 

monthly billing with a minimum of one (1) ESFR being charged per 
month. 

4. New commercial use is a wine tasting room.  It is not stated whether 
or not food will be served, or if only light accompaniments such as 
crackers and bread will be served with the wine. 

5. If only light accompaniments are proposed, no grease interceptor will 
be required as long as everything is served on paper or plastic plates 
and all utensils are plastic.  Additionally, if required, a menu will need 
to be approved by the Amador County Environmental Health 
Department.   

6. If food preparation and/or service are proposed at this location, then 
a grease interceptor will be required.  An exterior underground tank 
or an appropriately sized and located under counter unit will need to 
be installed. 

7. Sizing of the grease interceptor can be accomplished via a meeting 
between the applicant, the City Sanitation Engineer, and the Amador 
County Health Department. 
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City of Sutter Creek 

Planning Commission 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-13-____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK APPROVING 

A SITE PLAN PERMIT FOR 

TOM VIOLICH 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek did on Monday, April 22, 

2013 hold a public hearing on a Site Plan Permit for Tom Violich for conversion of an existing 

residential unit to a commercial use of wine tasting at 105 Boston Alley Assessors Parcel No. 

018-131-009 after properly noticing said hearing; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did at said public hearing receive a report from the 

planning staff, receive input from the Applicant and members of the public in attendance at said 

public hearing, and at the closing of said public hearing did deliberate and consider the same; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission does find the proposal is exempt from environmental 

review in compliance with Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter 

Creek hereby approves a Site Plan Permit for Tom Violich based on the Findings attached hereto 

as "Exhibit A," and subject to the Conditions of Approval attached hereto as "Exhibit B." 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek on this 

Monday the 22nd Day of April 22 by the following vote: 

 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSTAIN:   

ABSENT:   

 
ATTEST: 

 

      _____________________________________  

      __________________, Chairman 

__________________________________  
Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
 
 

FINDINGS 
 

1. The proposed use of the property is essential or desirable to the public 
convenience or welfare because it will provide local-related service to the 
community. 
 

2. The proposed use is in compliance with the Sutter Creek General Plan goals and 
policies. 

 
3. The proposed use will not impair the integrity and character of the zoning district 

because the use is consistent with activities within the DTC Zone – Downtown 
Commercial. 

 
4. The proposed use would not be detrimental to public health, safety or general 

welfare because appropriate conditions of approval have been attached to the 
project. 

 
5. The proposed use of the property, implements the Sutter Creek General Plan 

and the purposes of the City of Sutter Creek Title 18 - Zoning, because the 
General Plan and Zoning Ordinance recognize the importance of retail 
commercial uses which are pedestrian-oriented and conducive to the historic 
vitality of the downtown area. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. Comply with applicable off-street parking requirements (Section 18.48 Zoning 
Code). 

2. Obtain an approved Sign Permit (Section 15.16 Sign Ordinance). 

3. Maintain a valid City of Sutter Creek Business License. 

4. The applicant to pay the $50.00 Notice of Exemption (NOE) filing fee to the 
Amador County Recorder. 

 
5. Comply with Section 18.06.090 and 18.06.100 of the Zoning Code regarding the 

12-month period to implement the Project and/or Extension of time. 

6. Comply with applicable building permit requirements. 

7. Meet the requirements of the Amador Water Agency for water service. 

8. Meet the requirements of the Amador County Environmental Health Department. 

9. Meet the requirements for City Sewer Service. 

10. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the City of Sutter Creek Tree 
and Landscaping Ordinance. 

 
* * * * 
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To:    Office of Planning and Research   From:  City of Sutter Creek  

  1400 Tenth Street, Room 121              18 Main Street 

  Sacramento, CA 95814                Sutter Creek, CA 95685 

 
         County Clerk 

  County of Amador   

  810 Court Street  

  Jackson, CA  95642   

 
Project Title:  Tom Violich – Site Plan Permit 

    2295 Bella Vista Drive Santa Barbara, CA 93108  (805) 969-4191 

 
Project Location – Specific:  105 Boston Alley, Sutter Creek, CA 95685 (APN 018-131-009).  

 
Project Location – City: Sutter Creek                     Project Location – County: Amador 

 
Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: 

 
The Site Plan Permit will allow for the conversion of a residential dwelling to a commercial use for wine tasting. 

 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project:  City of Sutter Creek      

 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Sutter Creek      
 

Exempt Status: (check one) 

  Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1);15268);  

  Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3);15269(a)); 

  Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c)); 

  Categorical Exemption. Section 15301, Class 1, Existing Facilities. 

  Statutory Exemptions. State code number: 
 

Reasons why project is exempt:  Class 1 consists of project characterized as the operation, repair, maintenance, 

permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor .alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical 

equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that exiting at the time of 

the lead agency’s determination. 

a. The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and applicable general plan policies as 

well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. 

b. The Project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. 

c. Approval of the project would not result in significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. 

d. The site can be adequately served by required utilities and public services. 

 
Lead Agency Contact Person: Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Administrative Analyst  Phone: (209) 267-5647 x245 

 
If filed by applicant:   

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.    

2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?   Yes    No  

 
Signature:     Date:    Title: Administrative Analyst 

   

 
 Signed by Lead Agency Date received for filing at OPR: 

 
 Signed by Applicant                                             POSTED:_____________________ 
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